estate instrument, paper, or notice required or permitted by law to be recorded, except 
those expressly exempted from payment of recording fees, per each single transaction per 
parcel of real property. The fee imposed by this section shall not exceed two hundred 
twenty-five dollars ($225).

The The fee shall not be imposed on any real estate instrument, paper, or notice recorded in 
connection with a transfer subject to the imposition of a documentary transfer tax as de-
fined in Section 11911 of the Revenue and Taxation Code or on any real estate instru-